
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222 1

Council
Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 at 6.00 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

To: All Members of the Council

(Please note that prayers will be taken by The Reverend Canon Guy Bridgewater, Vicar of Horsham  
before the meeting commences)

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Tom Crowley

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on the 
following dates:
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

a)  26th April 2017 5 - 8

b)  22nd May 2017 9 - 12

c)  24th May 2017 13 - 20

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive

5.  Questions from the Public
To receive questions from the public under Rules 4a.2(f) and 4a.8-18

6.  Members' Questions on Notice

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To receive questions from Members under Rules 4a.20(b)-25

7.  Wineham & Shermanbury and Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plans 21 - 28

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

8.  Appointment of Interim Monitoring Officer 29 - 32

To receive the report of the Chief Executive

9.  Urgent Business
To consider matters certified by the Chairman as urgent



GUIDANCE ON COUNCIL PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a o
[...]
 Chairman must hear 
the point of order immediately.  The ruling of the 
Chairman on the matter will be final.

o Personal explanation – relating to part of an earlier 
speech by the Member which may appear to have been 
misunderstood.  The Chairman’s ruling on the 
admissibility of the personal explanation will be final.

- Amendments to motions must be to:
o Refer the matter to an appropriate body/individual for 

(re)consideration
o Leave out and/or insert or add others (as long as this 

does not negate the motion)
- One amendment at a time to be moved, discussed and decided 

upon.
- Any amended motion becomes the substantive motion to which 

further amendments may be moved.
- A Member may alter a motion that he/she has moved with the 

consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

-  A Member may withdraw a motion that he/she has moved with the 
consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

- The mover of a motion has the right of reply at the end of the debate 
on the motion (unamended or amended).

Voting Any matter will be decided by a simple majority of those voting, by show 
of hands or if no dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting unless:
- Two Members request a recorded vote 
- A recorded vote is required by law.
Any Member may request their vote for, against or abstaining to be 
recorded in the minutes.
In the case of equality of votes, the Chairman will have a second or 
casting vote (whether or not he or she has already voted on the issue).

Page 4



1

Council
26 APRIL 2017

Present: Councillors: Christian Mitchell (Chairman), Roger Clarke (Vice-
Chairman), John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Jonathan Dancer, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, 
Nigel Jupp, Gordon Lindsay, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman, Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie 
(arrived 6.25pm), Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, 
Ben Staines, Simon Torn (arrived 6.22pm), Claire Vickers, 
Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, John Chidlow, David Jenkins, Liz Kitchen, 
Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd and Josh Murphy

CO/77  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15th February and the 
Extraordinary meeting of Council held on 30th March 2017 were approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman.

CO/78  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/79  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman:
 reminded Members of the special tribute concert in memory of George 

Cockman which would be taking place at the Church of St. Andrew and 
St. Cuthman in Steyning at 2pm on Saturday 6th May 2017

 referred to the impending departure of the following officers, wishing 
them well for the future and thanking them for their significant 
contributions during their time at Horsham:

o Natalie Brahma-Pearl, Director of Community Services, leaving at 
the end of June to take up the post of Chief Executive of Crawley 
Borough Council;

o Aidan Thatcher, Head of Development, leaving at the beginning of 
June to take up the post of Head of Planning for Lewes District 
and Eastbourne Borough Councils; and

o Paul Cummins, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, leaving 
at the end of June to take up the post of Head of Legal Services at 
Milton Keynes Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2a



Council
26 April 2017

2

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development congratulated the Head of 
Development and his team on achieving a 100% success rate in meeting their 
targets for the processing of planning applications.

CO/80  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions had been received.

CO/81  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

CO/82  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET

Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule

Mr Kornycky addressed the Council in respect of this item with particular 
reference to the area of land designated as zero rated for residential 
development in the North of Horsham Strategic Development Area.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that, following 
three rounds of public consultation, the Council had now received the 
Independent Examiner’s report following his examination of the draft Horsham 
District Council Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule.

The Independent Examiner had recommended that the draft Horsham CIL 
Charging Schedule should be approved without any further modifications and 
Cabinet was therefore recommending the adoption of the Horsham District 
Council Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule to Council.

RESOLVED

That the Horsham District Council Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule be adopted, to be implemented from 1st October 
2017 or as soon as practicable thereafter, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member.

REASON

To enable the Horsham CIL Charging Schedule to be adopted as 
Council Policy and to ensure that CIL contributions are provided to 
support the development identified in the HDPF over the Plan period (up 
to 2031).

CO/83  THAKEHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that, following 
extensive preparations and Examination, the Thakeham Neighbourhood Plan 

Page 6



Council
26 April 2017

3

3

had been subject to a Referendum on 22nd March 2017, where the majority 
(93%) of those who voted were in favour of the Plan.  

Council’s approval was therefore now sought to make the Thakeham 
Neighbourhood Plan part of the statutory Development Plan, as required by the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Localism Act 2011.  This would 
mean that the Plan would be used in the determination of planning applications 
in Thakeham Parish in addition to the Horsham District Planning Framework.

RESOLVED

That the Thakeham Neighbourhood Plan be formally “made” part of the 
statutory Development Plan, following the Referendum held on 22nd 
March 2017.

REASONS

(i) The preparation of the Thakeham Neighbourhood Plan to 2031 
has followed the statutory procedures set out in The 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). The plan has successfully undergone examination and 
has satisfied the basic conditions and the plan is in conformity 
with the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF).

(ii) Where a Referendum results in a majority ‘yes’ vote, the Local 
Planning Authority is required to “make” the Neighbourhood Plan 
within 8 weeks of the referendum decision in accordance with 
Regulations. 

CO/84  AMENDMENT TO SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES

Members were reminded that, at its meeting on 7th December 2016, Council 
had created a new Governance Committee and dissolved the Personnel 
Committee as part of its review of the Constitution.

An amendment to the Scheme of Members’ Allowances was therefore now 
sought such that the Chairman of the Governance Committee would receive a 
Special Responsibility Allowance in respect of that role.  The members of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel had been consulted and recommended that 
the Chairman of the Governance Committee should receive the same 
allowance as would have been paid to the Chairman of Personnel Committee.  
This meant that the proposed amendment to the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances would effectively be cost neutral in respect of the overall scheme.

RESOLVED

(i) That the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel be noted, as submitted.

Page 7



Council
26 April 2017

4

(ii) That the Scheme of Members’ Allowances be amended to award 
a Special Responsibility Allowance to the Chairman of 
Governance Committee in accordance with the recommendation 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

(iii) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of 
Governance Committee be backdated to the date of his election 
as Chairman of that Committee on 1st March 2017.

(iv) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make the necessary 
amendments to the Constitution to put into effect the 
recommendations at (i), (ii) and (iii).

REASON

To put into effect the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.

CO/85  TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES

No reports had been received.

CO/86  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.25 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



1

Council
22 MAY 2017

Present: Councillors: Christian Mitchell (Chairman), Roger Clarke (Vice-
Chairman), John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, 
John Chidlow, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Jonathan Dancer, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, Billy Greening, 
Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Adrian Lee, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Josh Murphy, 
Godfrey Newman, Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, 
Jim Sanson, David Skipp, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett 
and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie, Connor Relleen and Simon Torn

CO/87  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/88  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

CO/89  PLANNING APPLICATION DC/16/1677 - LAND NORTH OF HORSHAM 
WARDS: HOLBROOK WEST, RUSPER & COLGATE, HOLBROOK EAST 
APPLICANT: MR DEREK LLOYD, LIBERTY PROPERTY TRUST

The Chairman invited the Director of Planning, Economic Development & 
Property to present the report on the outline application which sought 
permission for a mixed use strategic development, with all matters, except for 
access, reserved for future determination.  

The application had been referred to full Counc
[...]
ning, Nigel Jupp, Adrian 
Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Brian O’Connell, 

Page 11



Council
22 May 2017

4

Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers, 
Michael Willett, Tricia Youtan

AGAINST THE MOTION Councillors: John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni 
Bradnum, Alan Britten, Christine Costin, Jonathan Dancer, Tony Hogben, Liz 
Kitchen, Christian Mitchell, Josh Murphy, Godfrey Newman, David Skipp

ABSTAINED Councillors:  Karen Burgess, John Chidlow, David Jenkins

ABSENT Councillors: Leonard Crosbie, Connor Relleen, Simon Torn  

The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was:  

RESOLVED 

That planning application DC/16/1677 be determined by the Director 
of Planning, Economic Development & Property, in consultation with 
the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Planning Committee (North) 
and the Planning Committee (South) and the Cabinet Member for 
Planning & Development, with a view to granting permission, subject 
to the completion of a Legal Agreement to secure the details as set 
out in the Heads of Terms and appropriate conditions. 

During determination both the Legal Agreement and planning 
conditions may be added to, removed or varied.

CO/90  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



1

Council
24 MAY 2017

Present: Councillors: Christian Mitchell (Chairman), Roger Clarke (Vice-
Chairman), John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Jonathan Chowen, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Adrian Lee, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Ben Staines, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: John Blackall, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie,
[...]
ded by Councillor Godfrey 
Newman and RESOLVED

Page 19



Council
24 May 2017

8

(i) That the dates of ordinary meetings of the Council during the 
municipal year 2017/18 be:

Wednesday 21st June 2017
Wednesday 6th September 2017
Wednesday 18th October 2017
Wednesday 6th December 2017
Wednesday 21st February 2018

Wednesday 25th April 2018
Wednesday 23rd May 2018 (Annual Meeting)

(ii) That ordinary meetings of the Council during the municipal year 
2017/18 commence at 6.00pm.

The meeting closed at 6.52 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 20



Report to Council
21 June 2017
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development
KEY DECISION

Not Exempt 

Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan and Wineham & Shermanbury 
Neighbourhood Plan

Executive Summary

Following extensive preparations and Examination both the Wineham and Shermanbury 
Neighbourhood Plan (WASP), and Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan (WNP) were 
subject to a Referendum on 4 May 2017, where the majority of those who voted were in 
favour of their respective plans. (Wineham and Shermanbury 71%, and Woodmancote 
93% respectively). The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s formal approval to 
“make” both the Wineham and Shermanbury, and Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plans 
part of the statutory Development Plan as required by the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and the Localism Act 2011. This will mean that both plans will be used to 
determine planning applications in their respective parishes in addition to the Horsham 
District Planning Framework.  

Recommendations

Council is recommended:

i) To formally “make” both the Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Plan,  and 
the Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan as part of the statutory Development Plan, 
following the Referendum held on 4 May 2017.  

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The preparation of both Neighbourhood Plans to 2031 has followed the statutory 
procedures set out in The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). Both plans have successfully undergone Examination and have satisfied 
the basic conditions and the plans are in conformity with the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (HDPF).   

ii) Where a Referendum results in a majority ‘yes’ vote, the Local Planning Authority is 
required to “make” the Neighbourhood Plan within 8 weeks of the Referendum 
decision in accordance with the Regulations. This will enable the District Council to 
use the both the Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Plan and the 
Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan to determine planning applications in their 
respective parishes.  

         

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Background Papers

i) The Localism Act 2011

ii) The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended)

iii) Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan

iv) Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Plan

v) Examiner’s Report & HDC Decision Statement for both Neighbourhood Plans

Parishes affected: Shermanbury and Woodmancote respectively 

Contact:  

Dr Chris Lyons, Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property ext 5401

Barbara Childs, Head of Strategic Planning and Sustainability ext 5181

Page 22



Background Information
1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Localism Act, which received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011, introduced 
new rights and powers to allow local communities to shape development in their 
areas by coming together to prepare neighbourhood plans. The Act allows 
Parish/Town Councils and other forums to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan for their 
designated area. 

1.2 Preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan is subject to several key stages set out in 
The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) which 
include: 

1. Designation of the neighbourhood plan area;
2. Pre-submission publicity and consultation;
3. Submission of the plan to the Local Planning Authority;
4. Independent Examination;
5. Referendum; and
6. Making the Neighbourhood Plan (i.e. bringing it into force).  

1.3 The Wineham
[...]
se to the 
comments made during the consultation and the “Submission Plan” was then 
formally submitted to the District Council. The Council, in accordance with 
Regulation 16 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, 
undertook a further consultation of the Submission Plan. Representations were 
invited between 11 March 2016 and 22 April 2016. Following further 
communication with the Examiner the Submission Plan went out to re-consultation 
again on 21 October 2016 to 2 December 2016 seeking further comment on 
policy 13 alone in order to be procedurally compliant with the Neighbourhood Plan 
Regulations. 

3.4 In agreement with the Parish Council, Horsham District Council appointed Mr John 
Mattocks on to carry out an independent Examination of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
The purpose of the Examination was to determine whether the Plan met the Basic 
Conditions together with other legislative requirements and therefore whether the 
Plan should proceed to Referendum. The Examiner’s Report was formally 
completed and sent to Horsham District Council on the 9 January 2017. The 
Examiner concluded that with a number of modifications the Submission WASP 
Neighbourhood Plan would meet the Basic Conditions and could proceed to 
Referendum on that basis. 

3.5  On 20 March 2017, Horsham District Council resolved that the Wineham and 
Shermanbury Submission Plan (incorporating the Examiner’s modifications and 
recommendations as set out in the Horsham District Council ‘Decision Statement’) 
should proceed to Referendum. 

3.6 On 4 May 2017, the Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Development 
Plan to 2031 successfully passed referendum with 71% of the votes cast agreeing 
that the Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Development Plan be used 
by Horsham District Council to help in the determination of planning applications in 
the Parish of Shermanbury (turnout at the Referendum was 51.79%).  

Preparation of the Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan

3.7 The Woo
[...]
miner, including having regard to the adequacy of the plan in meeting 
EU legislation.  

3.13 Taking into account the National Planning Policy Guidance (‘the NPPG’) which 
states: “(The SEA) should focus on the environmental impacts which are likely to 
be significant. It does not need to be done in any more detail, or using more 
resources, than is considered to be appropriate for the content and level of detail 
in the neighbourhood plan.” the Council is in agreement with the Examiner of the 
Wineham and Shermanbury Plan that the SEAs has considered an appropriate 
range of alternatives, and in addition makes reference to cumulative impacts of the 
Plan. On this basis the Council agrees with the Examiners’ view that the SEA of 
both Plans met the regulatory requirements.  The Woodmancote Neighbourhood 
Plan was screened by the Council and the statutory consultees as not requiring a 
Strategic Environmental Assessment, and was not subject to this process. 

4 Next Steps

4.1 As a result of their respective Referendums, the Council is required, in accordance 
with Legislation to formally ‘make’ both the Wineham and Shermanbury 
Neighbourhood Plan, and the Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan as over 50% of 
those who voted  in each Referendum were in favour of the Plans.  Making the 
Plans  will allow the Plans to be given full weight in determining planning 
applications within both parishes. Horsham District Council is required to ‘make’ 
the Plans within 8 weeks of the Referendums  in accordance with the Regulation 
18A of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 The preparation of both Neighbourhood Plans has been undertaken in 
consultation with stakeholders and the community. These consultations have been 

Page 25



carried out by both the Parish and District Council in accordance with The 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected
 
6.1 The Council could reject Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Plan and 

Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan should it be considered that it the Plans are in 
breach of any EU or other legal obligations, convention or rights. Taking into 
account the views of the Examiner, as set out in section three of this report, it is 
not considered that this is the case.  The Council is therefore required to make the 
Plans in accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012 (as amended).

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 Failure to adopt either Neighbourhood Plan could result in the Council being open 
to High Court challenge on the ground that it has acted in breach of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Localism Act 2011. This would 
incur significant costs in terms of Officer's time and costs associated with legal 
challenges and appeals. 

7.2 There are no other staffing or financial consequences resulting from this decision.  

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Section 38A (3) the Act/regulations apply to neighbourhood plans and orders 
Section 38A (4) (b) Subsection 4 (b) states that:  LPA must make the plan as soon 
as reasonably practicable after the referendum is held.

8.2 Furthermore, the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) stipulate under Regulation 18a the following:  “Prescribed date for 
making a neighbourhood development plan 18A.—(1) The date prescribed for the 
purposes of section 38A(4)(b) of the 2004 Act is the date which is the last day of 
the period of 8 weeks beginning with the day immediately following that on which 
the last applicable referendum is held. It follows if the plan is not made within the 8 
weeks, it will not be in accordance with the regulations. 

8.3 Under Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) (3) a person aggrieved may make an application to the High Court on 
the ground that a procedural requirement has not been complied with. The 
application must be made within 6 weeks. A procedural requirement is a 
requirement made by regulations or an order which relates to the adoption 
publication or approval of a plan/document. Therefore if either Neighbourhood 
Plans are not adopted by the Council within 8 weeks of the Referendums, they 
could be challenged by way of a Judicial Review which can result in the 
Plan/Plans being quashed. 

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 Following the adoption of the Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Plan 
and the Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan there is a six week period when the 

Page 26



decision to adopt the Plans can be judicially reviewed. The Council has sought to 
minimise the likelihood of a successful challenge.

10 Other Considerations

10.1 There are no Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & Diversity or 
Sustainability consequences resulting from this decision.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Council

21 June 2017
By the Chief Executive
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Appointment of Interim Monitoring Officer           

Executive Summary

This report seeks Council approval for the appointment of Crawley Borough Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, Ann-Maria Brown, as this Council’s Monitoring Officer on an interim 
basis following the departure of Paul Cummins, our Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and pending the future appointment of a permanent replacement as Monitoring 
Officer.

Recommendations

Council is recommended:

i) to appoint Ann-Maria Brown, an employee of Crawley Borough Council, as its 
interim Monitoring Officer with effect from 1 July 2017

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council must have a Monitoring Officer at all times.  The current Monitoring Officer 
has resigned and will leave the Council on 30 June 2017 Crawley Borough Council has 
agreed to allow its Monitoring Officer to act in that capacity also for our Council on an 
interim basis pending the appointment of a permanent Monitoring Officer.
   
B

Minutes of the meeting


1

Council
21 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors: Roger Clarke (Chairman), Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, 
John Chidlow, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Christine Costin, 
Leonard Crosbie, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Gordon Lindsay, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, 
Kate Rowbottom, David Skipp, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers, 
Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Peter Burgess, John Bailey, John Blackall, Alan Britten, 
Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, 
Jonathan Dancer, Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Josh Murphy, 
Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie, Jim Sanson and 
Simon Torn

CO/13  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 26th April, 22nd May and 24th 
May 2017 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

CO/14  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/15  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman referred to the terrible tragedy that had occurred the previous 
week at Grenfell Tower in London and advised Council that he had written to 
the Mayor of Kensington and Chelsea on behalf of the people of Horsham 
District expressing sincere condolences for the loss of life, the injuries sustained 
and the uncertainty that existed for the relatives and friends of those still 
missing.  

The Chairman also advised that he had written to the Imam of the Finsbury 
Park Mosque, following the incident earlier in the week, to express condolences 
for the loss of life and support for the community's commitment to building and 
maintaining harmonious relationships between people of all races and faiths.

The Chairman reminded Members that this was the last meeting that Paul 
Cummins, the Monitoring Officer would be attending before leaving to take up 
the post of Head of Legal at Milton Keynes Council and wished him all the best 
in his continuing career.  Paul Cummins responded.



Council
21 June 2017

2

The Leader advised that, following the resignation of Councillor Roy Cornell 
from the post of Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing, he had 
appointed Councillor Tricia Youtan to the Cabinet and the portfolios were now 
as follows:

Councillor Jonathan Chowen, Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Councillor Philip Circus, Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Councillor Brian Donnelly, Finance and Assets
Councillor Gordon Lindsay, Local Economy
Councillor Kate Rowbottom, Housing and Public Protection
Councillor Claire Vickers, Planning and Development
Councillor Tricia Youtan, Community and Wellbeing

The Leader expressed his thanks to Councillor Cornell for his work during his 
time as a Cabinet Member.  The changes to Cabinet would result in some 
consequential changes to the memberships of a number of committees and the 
Leader would advise these in due course.

CO/16  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions relevant to the business of the meeting had been received.

CO/17  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Councillor Ben Staines asked:

1. Does all social housing used by Horsham district residents have up-to-date 
fire safety certificates? 

2 Do all the facilities that are used by members of Horsham district staff have 
up-to-date fire safety certificates? 

3. How often are fire safety checks carried out to social housing and the 
facilities used by staff?

4. Are there any instances in the last three years where fire safety checks were 
failed and what actions were taken to remedy this? 

5. How many instances in the last three years were the fire brigade called to 
deal with incidents at social housing or at Horsham district facilities?”

Councillor Ray Dawe, Leader replied as follows:

1. Fire safety certificates predate the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005.  It is now up to the ‘responsible person’, i.e. the landlord/owner/employer 
effectively to ‘self-certify’ by doing a fire risk assessment for a building.  
 
Horsham District Council does not own social housing but uses Social 
Landlords such as Saxon Weald.  Landlords are individually responsible for 



Council
21 June 2017

3

3

ensuring that annual fire risk assessments are undertaken and that all health 
and safety regulations are adhered to.
 
The Council does own temporary accommodation and all these premises 
comply with statutory requirements and written Fire Risk Assessments are 
updated on an annual basis.  All fire alarms, smoke detectors and emergency 
lighting in communal areas are checked on a monthly basis and some premises 
are checked weekly.
 
If the Council has to use bed and breakfast accommodation (B&B) for 
emergency housing the B&Bs have a legal obligation to carry out a fire risk 
assessment.  We have checked with our current suppliers and each has an up 
to date assessment.

We have also checked with Saxon Weald.  Immediately following the fire at 
Grenfell Tower their Board asked for a report, which concluded that all fire 
certificates for their buildings are regularly inspected and tested and they carry 
out detailed fire risk assessments conforming to all regulatory requirements.

2. Fire assessments are undertaken at all relevant sites.  Such premises are 
also the subject of regular testing regimes and drills.

3. Whilst Fire Risk Assessments are annual, as a minimum fire alarms are 
tested weekly.

4. There have been no incidents.

5. The Council does not have any social housing of its own.  The housing 
associations we use such as Saxon Weald have the entire responsibility for 
their housing and their tenants.  The Council does not keep records. Having 
said that, we are aware of one incident in which a social housing unit was 
damaged by fire.
 
In the last two years there have been three fires on HDC-owned property but 
none which were housing related.  For information they were: a fire in the bin 
store at Piries Place; Southwater Country Park garage fire; and a small fire in 
the stairwell at Piries Place. There is no record of injury having occurred in any 
of these incidents
 
There is no residential accommodation in the District which is above 18 metres 
(six storeys) in height.

CO/18  WINEHAM & SHERMANBURY AND WOODMANCOTE NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLANS

Representatives of both Shermanbury and Woodmancote Parish Councils 
addressed the Council in support of the making of their respective 
Neighbourhood Plans.



Council
21 June 2017

4

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that, following 
extensive preparations and Examination, both the Wineham and Shermanbury 
Neighbourhood Plan (WASP) and the Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan 
(WNP) had been subject to Referendum on 4th May 2017, where the majority of 
those who voted were in favour of the Plans (71% in favour of WASP and 93% 
in favour of WNP).

Council’s approval was therefore now sought to make both the WASP and the 
WNP part of the statutory Development Plan, as required by the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Localism Act 2011. This would mean that 
the Plans would be used in the determination of planning applications in the 
respective Parishes in addition to the Horsham District Planning Framework.

RESOLVED

That the Wineham and Shermanbury Neighbourhood Plan and the 
Woodmancote Neighbourhood Plan both be formally “made” part of the 
statutory Development Plan, following the referendums held on 4th May 
2017.

REASONS

(i) The preparation of both Neighbourhood Plans to 2031 has 
followed the statutory procedures set out in The Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  Both plans 
have successfully undergone examination and have satisfied the 
basic conditions and the plans are in conformity with the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (HDPF).

(ii) Where a Referendum results in a majority ‘yes’ vote, the Local 
Planning Authority is required to “make” the Neighbourhood Plan 
within 8 weeks of the referendum decision in accordance with 
Regulations.

CO/19  APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking approval for the appointment of 
Crawley Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer, Ann-Maria Brown, as this 
Council’s Monitoring Officer on an interim basis following the departure of Paul 
Cummins, the Council’s current Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer.  This arrangement would be effective pending the future 
appointment of a permanent replacement as Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED

That Ann-Maria Brown, an employee of Crawley Borough Council, be 
appointed interim Monitoring Officer for Horsham District Council with 
effect from 1st July 2017.



Council
21 June 2017

5

5

REASON

The Council must have a Monitoring Officer at all times. The current 
Monitoring Officer has resigned and will leave the Council on 30th June 
2017.  Crawley Borough Council has agreed to allow its Monitoring 
Officer to act in that capacity also for our Council on an interim basis 
pending the appointment of a permanent Monitoring Officer.

CO/20  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.23 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


